Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 08/21/2023

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

People of the State of Illinois,)	
Complainant,)	
v.)) PCB 23-123) (Enforcement- Water	•)
) (Enforcement- water	,
Tennis Dairy Farms, LLP,)	
an Illinois limited liability partnership)	
)	
Respondent)	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW, Respondent Tennis Dairy Farms, LLP, by counsel, Jackson Kelly PLLC, and respectfully requests the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") for an order extending the time within which it shall answer or otherwise respond to Complainant's Complaint. In support of said Motion for Extension of Time ("Motion"), Respondent states as follows:

1. Respondent's answer or otherwise responsive pleading to Complainant's Complaint is currently due August 21, 2023.

2. Respondent and Complainant have entered into a Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement (the "Stipulation").

3. The Complainant filed the Stipulation, along with a Motion for Relief from Hearing Requirements, with the Board on July 28, 2023.

4. On August 3, 2023, the Board ordered the Clerk to provide public notice of the Stipulation and Motion for Relief from Hearing Requirements.

5. Respondent is requesting a thirty (30) day extension of time within which to respond to Complainant's Complaint, up to and including September 20, 2023.

6. This Motion is not being filed for the purposes of undue delay, and no party will be

prejudiced by the granting of the same.

Dated: August 21, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Lucero D. Tennis Kieffer Lucero D. Tennis Kieffer, ARDC 6334547 JACKSON KELLY, PLLC P.O. Box 1507 Evansville, Indiana 47706-1507 Telephone: 812-422-9444 Facsimile: 812-421-7459 E-mail: lucero.kieffer@jacksonkelly.com Counsel for Tennis Dairy Farms, LLP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 21, 2023, the foregoing document was served upon the following via electronic mail and/or U.S. certified mail, postage pre-paid:

Kevin D. Barnai Office of the Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62706 Email: <u>Kevin.Barnai@ilag.gov</u>

Don A. Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605 Email: Don.Brown@illinois.gov

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East PO Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 Email: <u>Carol.Webb@illinois.gov</u>

> <u>/s/ Lucero D. Tennis Kieffer</u> Lucero D. Tennis Kieffer

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 08/21/2023

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

People of the State of Illinois,)
Complainant,))
V.) PCB 23-123) (Enforcement- Water)
Tennis Dairy Farms, LLP, an Illinois limited liability partnership)))
Respondent)

ORDER ON MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes now the Board, and being duly advised now GRANTS Respondent's Motion for

Extension of Time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent shall have up to and including September

20, 2023 within which to file its answer or otherwise respond to Complainant's Complaint.

Ordered this _____day of ______, 2023.

Illinois Pollution Control Board

By:

Distribution:

Kevin D. Barnai Office of the Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62706 Email: <u>Kevin.Barnai@ilag.gov</u>

Don A. Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605 Email: <u>Don.Brown@illinois.gov</u> Lucero D. Tennis Kieffer Jackson Kelly PLLC P.O. Box 1507 Evansville, Indiana 47706-1507 Email: <u>lucero.kieffer@jacksonkelly.com</u>

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East PO Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 Email: <u>Carol.Webb@illinois.gov</u>